

## Ordinance of the Township of Bernards

1 Collyer Lane, Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 908-766-2510; <u>www.bernards.org</u>

## **ORDINANCE #2429**

An Ordinance to Amend the Revised General Ordinances of the Township Of Bernards, Chapter VII, "Traffic", Schedule IX, Stop Intersections, Regarding the Intersection of Lurline Drive & Lurline Drive

**WHEREAS,** in order to promote the betterment of public safety there is a need to install a stop sign at the intersection of Lurline Drive and Lurline Drive; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Bernards in the County of Somerset as follows:

1. Schedule IX of Chapter VII, "Traffic" of the Revised General Ordinance of the Township of Bernards is hereby amended by the addition of the following:

## **Intersection**

<u>Stop Sign Installed On</u> Lurline Drive Eastbound

Lurline Drive and Lurline Drive

2. The remainder of Schedule IX remains unchanged.

3. A regulatory sign shall be erected and maintained to affect the above restriction.

## TOWNSHIP OF BERNARDS PUBLIC NOTICE

Ordinance #2429 was introduced and passed on first reading by the Township Committee of the Township of Bernards in the County of Somerset on 10/15/2019 and then ordered to be published according to law. It will be further considered for final passage and adoption at a public hearing on 10/29/2019 to be held at a meeting of the Township Committee at the Municipal Building, 1 Collyer Lane, Basking Ridge, NJ, at 8 P.M., when and where, or at such time and place to which said meeting may be adjourned, all persons interested will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said ordinance. A complete text of this ordinance is available in the Office of the Municipal Clerk, 1 Collyer Lane, Basking Ridge, NJ, from 8:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M., Monday through Friday. Copies are also available on the township website bulletin board www.bernards.org.

By Order of the Township Committee Rhonda Pisano, Municipal Clerk

TOWNSIHP OF BERNARDS PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that Bernards Township Ordinance #2429 was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee on 10/15/2019, and was passed on final reading and adopted following a public hearing thereon at a regular meeting of the Governing Body of the Township of Bernards on 10/29/2019.

By Order of the Township Committee Rhonda Pisano, Municipal Clerk